$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Financial assets at
 fair value through 2,130 – – 2,231 – –
 profit or loss
Trade receivables – 17,916 – – 14,830 –
Other receivables – 233 – – 8,718 –
Cash and bank
 balances – 53,008 3,882 – 28,815 –
Financial liabilities
Trade payables – (5,099) – – (2,384) –
Other payables – (3,875) (9,354) – (5,872) –

Net exposure to
 currency risk 2,130 62,183 (5,472) 2,231 44,107 –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

138

Culturecom Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011-2012

for the year ended 31 March 2012

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s
(loss)/profit after tax and retained profits that would arise if foreign
exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of
the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged
rate between the HKD, USD and MOP would be materially unaffected by any
changes in movement in value of the USD and MOP against other
currencies.

 2012 2011

  Effect on  Effect on
 Increase/ (loss)/profit Increase/  (loss)/profit
 (decrease) after tax (decrease) after tax
 in foreign and in foreign and
 exchange Accumulated exchange Accumulated
 rates losses rates losses
  $’000  $’000

Australian dollars 10% (213) 10% (223)
 (10%) 213 (10%) 223

European dollars 10% 547 10% N/A
 (10%) (547) (10%) N/A

Renminbi 10% (6,218) 10% (4,411)
 (10%) 6,218 (10%) 4,411

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates
had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments which expose
the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

139

Culturecom Holdings LimitedAnnual Report 2011-2012

for the year ended 31 March 2012

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The Company did not hold any foreign currency denominated financial assets